

City of Pittsburgh

510 City-County Building 414 Grant Street Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Text File

Introduced: 3/31/2017 Bill No: 2017-1368, Version: 1

Committee: Committee on Public Safety Status: Passed Finally

Services

Resolution amending Resolution No. 493 of 1995 authorizing and directing the City Controller to create a special trust fund, to be designated as the Mounted Police Trust Fund (MPTF), for the deposit of monies from various sources, including grants and donations, for the operation by the Department of Public Safety, Bureau of Police, of the mounted police program and authorizing the use of monies deposited into said trust fund to cover all eligible expenses as set forth herein for the development and operation of the mounted police program.

Be it resolved by the Council of the City of Pittsburgh as follows:

Section 1. The City Controller is authorized to create a special trust fund, to be designated as the Mounted Police trust Fund (MPTF), for deposit of monies from various sources, including grants and donations, for the operation by the Department of Public Safety, Bureau of Police, of the mounted police program and authorizing the use of monies deposited into said trust fund to cover any and all expenses associated with the development and operation of the mounted police program. All expenditures made from the MPTF must receive prior written approval from the Director and/or Deputy Director of Public Safety, or their designee(s).

Such expenses shall include, but are not limited to, purchasing horse/horses; equipment; supplies and/or services for the mounted police program.

It is further requested that the Resolution become effective as of the date of the Mayor's signature.